
 

 
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 

Inter-Departmental Correspondence 
Health System 

 

DATE: April 20, 2011 
BOARD MEETING DATE:  May 24, 2011 

SPECIAL NOTICE/HEARING: None 
VOTE REQUIRED: Majority 

 
TO: 
 

Honorable Board of Supervisors 

FROM: 
 

Jean S. Fraser, Chief, Health System 
Lisa Mancini, Director, Aging and Adult Services 

  
SUBJECT: Agreement with Lakeview Lodge, Inc.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Adopt a Resolution authorizing the: 
A) President of the Board to execute an Agreement Superseding Agreement 57000-

11-D013 with Lakeview Lodge, Inc., for provision of residential long-term care 
services in the amount of $250,000 for the term of May 1, 2011 through June 30, 
2012; and  

  
B) Chief of the Health System or designee to execute contract amendments which 

modify the funding amount by no more than $25,000 (in aggregate), and/or modify 
the contract term and/or services so long as the modified term or services is/are 
within the current or revised fiscal provisions. 

 
BACKGROUND: 
Since December 17, 1985, your Board has approved resolutions authorizing 
expenditures for residential care facilities serving mentally ill clients. Under the B-1 
Administrative Memorandum, the selection of providers for residential services for 
mental health clients is exempt from the Request for Proposals requirement.  Lakeview 
Lodge, Inc., is a board and care facility that specializes in caring for clients who are 
difficult to place due to behavioral issues. 
 
The San Mateo County Public Guardian’s Office (PG) is required to place conservatees 
in the lowest level of care that is appropriate to the conservatees’ needs.  Lakeview 
Lodge, Inc., is a board and care facility in San Mateo County that is successfully caring 
for two of the PG’s conservatees with challenging behavioral issues.  This facility offers 
a community environment where conservatees can thrive, while receiving specialized 
assisted living services based on each conservatees’ needs. Without the services 
provided through Lakeview Lodge, Inc., these conservatees would need to be placed in 
a locked facility such as a skilled nursing facility or an acute psychiatric facility. 
 
 



 
On March 14, 2011, the Chief of the Health System approved Agreement 57000-11-
D013 with Lakeview Lodge, Inc., for the provision of residential long-term care services 
in the amount of $25,000 for the term March 1, 2011 though August 31, 2011. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
Approval of this Agreement would allow two conservatees, and potentially other future 
conservatees, to remain at or be placed at Lakeview Lodge, Inc., where they have an 
opportunity to flourish in a community environment.   
 
The cost of placement is covered by conservatee income and by a special PG fund for 
the benefit of conservatees.  The PG recently received a settlement to be used, at the 
PG’s discretion, to directly benefit San Mateo County PG conservatees.  The PG will use 
funding from the settlement to pay this facility the difference between the cost of the 
placement from the amount that the conservatees can pay with their monthly income in 
order to allow the conservatees to remain at the facility.   
 
The Contractor has assured compliance with contract provisions that are required by 
County ordinance and administrative memoranda, including but not limited to insurance, 
hold harmless, non-discrimination and equal benefits. 
 
The County Manager has approved a waiver of the Contractor Employee Jury Service 
Ordinance requirement.  The Contractor’s insurance has been reviewed and approved 
by Risk Management. County Counsel has reviewed and approved the Resolution and 
Agreement as to form and content.  
 
This Agreement contributes to the Shared Vision 2025 outcome of a Healthy Community 
by allowing Aging and Adult Services (AAS) to continue to provide services that allow at-
risk individuals to remain in the least restrictive setting possible.  It is anticipated that 
95% of at-risk individuals will be maintained in a least restrictive setting through case 
management. 
 

Performance Measure: 
Measure FY 2009-10 

Actual 
FY 2010-11 
Projected 

Percent of at-risk individuals maintained in a least 
restrictive setting through case management 

99%* 95% 

* The FY 2009-10 performance exceeded the division’s expectations in this measure. 
 

FISCAL IMPACT: 
The term of this Agreement is May 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012.  The total amount of 
the Agreement is $250,000.  There is no Net County Cost associated with this action.  
Funds are provided through a settlement obtained by the PG and are managed outside 
of the AAS General Fund Budget. 
 



RESOLUTION NO. _____________ 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE: A) PRESIDENT OF THE BOARD TO EXECUTE 
AN AGREEMENT SUPERSEDING AGREEMENT 57000-11-D013 WITH LAKEVIEW 
LODGE, INC., FOR PROVISION OF RESIDENTIAL LONG-TERM CARE SERVICES 
IN THE AMOUNT OF $250,000 FOR THE TERM OF MAY 1, 2011 THROUGH JUNE 
30, 2012; AND B) CHIEF OF THE HEALTH SYSTEM OR DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE 

CONTRACT AMENDMENTS WHICH MODIFY THE FUNDING AMOUNT BY NO 
MORE THAN $25,000 (IN AGGREGATE), AND/OR MODIFY THE CONTRACT TERM 

AND/OR SERVICES SO LONG AS THE MODIFIED TERM OR SERVICES IS/ARE 
WITHIN THE CURRENT OR REVISED FISCAL PROVISIONS 

______________________________________________________________ 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

WHEREAS, since December 17, 1985, this Board has approved resolutions 

authorizing expenditures for residential care facilities serving mentally ill clients as under 

Administrative Memorandum B-1, the selection of providers for residential services for 

mental health clients is exempt from the Request for Proposals requirement; and 

 
WHEREAS, Lakeview Lodge, Inc., is a board and care facility that specializes 

in caring for clients who are difficult to place due to behavioral issues; and 

 
WHEREAS, on March 14, 2011, the Chief of the Health System approved 

Agreement 57000-11-D013 with Lakeview Lodge, Inc., for the provision of residential 

long-term care services in the amount of $25,000 for the term March 1, 2011 through 

August 31, 2011; and 

 
WHEREAS, there has been presented to this Board of Supervisors for its 

consideration and acceptance a Superseding Agreement between the County of San 



Mateo and Lakeview Lodge, Inc., reference to which is hereby made for further 

particulars, for the Aging and Adult Services Division  to provide residential long-term 

care services; and 

 
WHEREAS, both parties now wish to enter into said Agreement to provide 

residential long-term care services for the period May 1, 2011 through June 30, 2012, in 

the amount of $250,000; and 

 
WHEREAS, this Board of Supervisors has examined the Agreement and 

approved it as to both form and content. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the 

President of this Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized and directed to 

execute said Agreement for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk of 

this Board shall attest the President’s signature thereto. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chief of the Health System or her 

designee be authorized to execute contract amendments which modify the funding 

amount by not more than $25,000 (in aggregate), and/or modify the contract term 

and/or services so long as the modified term or services is/are within the current or 

revised fiscal provisions. 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 






















	Final Lakeview BOS memo hl
	COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
	Inter-Departmental Correspondence


	Final Lakeview Lodge Resolution
	RESOLUTION NO. _____________
	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA


	Final Agreement Lakeview Lodge Superseding

